presented that reduced the cash available to us in our operations;

� they do not reflect the interest expense incurred by us under our prior debt structure, which in turn
limited and directed a number of our actions taken during the periods presented;

� they do not reflect the provision for income taxes actually incurred by us in accordance with GAAP
under our prior corporate structure; and

� other companies may calculate adjusted operating income and adjusted net income differently or not at
all, which reduces their usefulness as a comparative measure.

- 11 -

Edgar Filing: VINCE HOLDING CORP. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Because of these limitations, you should consider adjusted operating income and adjusted net income alongside other
financial performance measures, including operating income and net income. The following table presents a
reconciliation of our actual GAAP results to such adjusted results:

For Fiscal Year 2012 For Fiscal Year 2013
For the Three Months Ended

May 4, 2013
As

reported Adjustments

As

Adjusted

As

reported Adjustments

As

Adjusted

As

reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
(Unaudited,
In thousands
except share
and per
share data)
Net sales $ 240,352 $ �  $ 240,352 $ 288,170 $ �  $ 288,170 $ 40,363 $ �  $ 40,363
Cost of
products sold 132,156 �  132,156 155,154 �  155,154 22,850 �  22,850

Gross profit 108,196 �  108,196 133,016 �  133,016 17,513 �  17,513
Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses 67,260 (9,331)(a) 57,929 83,663 (9,751)(a) 73,912 15,613 (1,274)(a) 14,339

Income from
operations 40,936 9,331 50,267 49,353 9,751 59,104 1,900 1,274 3,174
Interest
expense, net 68,684 (57,084)(b) 11,600 18,011 (6,411)(b) 11,600 10,624 (7,724)(b) 2,900
Other expense,
net 769 �  769 679 �  679 125 �  125

(Loss) income
before income
taxes (28,517) 66,415 37,898 30,663 16,162 46,825 (8,849) 8,998 149
Provision for
income taxes 1,178 13,981(c) 15,159 7,268 11,462(c) 18,730 930 (870)(c) 60

Net (loss)
income from
continuing
operations (29,695) 52,434 22,739 23,395 4,700 28,095 (9,779) 9,868 89
Net loss from
discontinued
operations, net
of tax (78,014) 78,014(d) �  (50,815) 50,815(d) �  (5,330) 5,330(d) �

Edgar Filing: VINCE HOLDING CORP. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 31

Net (loss)
income $ (107,709) $ 130,448 $ 22,739 $ (27,420) $ 55,515 $ 28,095 $ (15,109) $ 15,198 $ 89

Net (loss)
income per
share�basic:
Net (loss)
income from
continuing
operations $ (1.13) $ 1.75 $ 0.62 $ 0.83 $ (0.06) $ 0.77 $ (0.37) $ 0.37 $ �
Net loss from
discontinued
operations (2.98) 2.98 �  (1.81) 1.81 �  (0.21) 0.21 �

Net (loss)
income $ (4.11) $ 4.73 $ 0.62 $ (0.98) $ 1.75 $ 0.77 $ (0.58) $ 0.58 $ �

Net (loss)
income per
share�diluted:
Net (loss)
income from
continuing
operations $ (1.13) $ 1.73 $ 0.60 $ 0.83 $ (0.10) $ 0.73 $ (0.37) $ 0.37 $ �
Net loss from
discontinued
operations (2.98) 2.98 �  (1.81) 1.81 �  (0.21) 0.21 �

Net (loss)
income $ (4.11) $ 4.71 $ 0.60 $ (0.98) $ 1.71 $ 0.73 $ (0.58) $ 0.58 $ �

Weighted
average shares
outstanding:
Basic 26,211,130 10,512,597(e) 36,723,727 28,119,794 8,603,933(e) 36,723,727 26,211,130 10,512,597(e) 36,723,727
Diluted 26,211,130 11,831,513(e) 38,042,643 28,272,925 10,003,002(e) 38,275,927 26,211,130 11,112,597(e) 37,323,727

(a) To adjust selling, general and administrative expenses to remove public company transition costs incurred by us as
such costs are not indicative of ongoing operations.

(b) To adjust interest expense to eliminate historical expense of $68.7 million, $18.0 million and $10.6 million for
fiscal 2012, fiscal 2013 and the first quarter of fiscal 2013, respectively, and add interest expense of $11.6 million,
$11.6 million and $2.9 million under our $175 million term loan facility for fiscal 2012, fiscal 2013 and the first
quarter of fiscal 2013, respectively, and the impact of amortization of deferred financing costs for such periods.

[…]

presented that reduced the cash available to us in our operations;

� they do not reflect the interest expense incurred by us under our prior debt structure, which in turn
limited and directed a number of our actions taken during the periods presented;

� they do not reflect the provision for income taxes actually incurred by us in accordance with GAAP
under our prior corporate structure; and

� other companies may calculate adjusted operating income and adjusted net income differently or not at
all, which reduces their usefulness as a comparative measure.

- 55 -

Edgar Filing: VINCE HOLDING CORP. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Because of these limitations, you should consider adjusted operating income and adjusted net income alongside other
financial performance measures, including operating income and net income. The following table presents a
reconciliation of our actual GAAP results to such adjusted results:

For Fiscal Year 2012 For Fiscal Year 2013
For the Three Months Ended

May 4, 2013
As

reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
(Unaudited,
In thousands
except share
and per share
data)
Net sales $ 240,352 $ �  $ 240,352 $ 288,170 $ �  $ 288,170 $ 40,363 $ �  $ 40,363
Cost of
products sold 132,156 �  132,156 155,154 �  155,154 22,850 �  22,850

Gross profit 108,196 �  108,196 133,016 �  133,016 17,513 �  17,513
Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses 67,260 (9,331)(a) 57,929 83,663 (9,751)(a) 73,912 15,613 (1,274)(a) 14,339

Income from
operations 40,936 9,331 50,267 49,353 9,751 59,104 1,900 1,274 3,174
Interest
expense, net 68,684 (57,084)(b) 11,600 18,011 (6,411)(b) 11,600 10,624 (7,724)(b) 2,900
Other expense,
net 769 �  769 679 �  679 125 �  125

(Loss) income
before income
taxes (28,517) 66,415 37,898 30,663 16,162 46,825 (8,849) 8,998 149
Provision for
income taxes 1,178 13,981(c) 15,159 7,268 11,462(c) 18,730 930 (870)(c) 60

Net (loss)
income from
continuing
operations (29,695) 52,434 22,739 23,395 4,700 28,095 (9,779) 9,868 89
Net loss from
discontinued
operations, net
of tax (78,014) 78,014(d) �  (50,815) 50,815(d) �  (5,330) 5,330(d) �

$ (107,709) $ 130,448 $ 22,739 $ (27,420) $ 55,515 $ 28,095 $ (15,109) $ 15,198 $ 89

Edgar Filing: VINCE HOLDING CORP. - Form S-1

Table of Contents 110

Net (loss)
income

Net (loss)
income per
share�basic:
Net (loss)
income from
continuing
operations $ (1.13) $ 1.75 $ 0.62 $ 0.83 $ (0.06) $ 0.77 $ (0.37) $ 0.37 $ �
Net loss from
discontinued
operations (2.98) 2.98 �  (1.81) 1.81 �  (0.21) 0.21 �

Net (loss)
income $ (4.11) $ 4.73 $ 0.62 $ (0.98) $ 1.75 $ 0.77 $ (0.58) $ 0.58 $ �

Net (loss)
income per
share�diluted:
Net (loss)
income from
continuing
operations $ (1.13) $ 1.73 $ 0.60 $ 0.83 $ (0.10) $ 0.73 $ (0.37) $ 0.37 $ �
Net loss from
discontinued
operations (2.98) 2.98 �  (1.81) 1.81 �  (0.21) 0.21 �

Net (loss)
income $ (4.11) $ 4.71 $ 0.60 $ (0.98) $ 1.71 $ 0.73 $ (0.58) $ 0.58 $ �

Weighted
average shares
outstanding:
Basic 26,211,130 10,512,597(e) 36,723,727 28,119,794 8,603,933(e) 36,723,727 26,211,130 10,512,597(e) 36,723,727
Diluted 26,211,130 11,831,513(e) 38,042,643 28,272,925 10,003,002(e) 38,275,927 26,211,130 11,112,597(e) 37,323,727

(a) To adjust selling, general and administrative expenses to remove public company transition costs incurred by us as
such costs are not indicative of ongoing operations.

(b) To adjust interest expense to eliminate historical expense of $68.7 million, $18.0 million and $10.6 million for
fiscal 2012, fiscal 2013 and the first quarter of fiscal 2013, respectively, and add interest expense of $11.6 million,
$11.6 million and $2.9 million under our $175 million term loan facility for fiscal 2012, fiscal 2013 and the first
quarter of fiscal 2013, respectively, and the impact of amortization of deferred financing costs for such periods.